East Sussex
County Council

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2024

10.00 AM PRIORY, ROOM 2F CENTRE BLOCK, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY HALL, LEWES

MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Bob Bowdler, Anne Cross, Penny di Cara, Sorrell Marlow-
Eastwood, Kathryn Field (Chair), Matthew Milligan and Colin Swansborough

AGENDA

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024 (Pages 3 - 8)
2. Apologies for absence

3. Disclosure of Interests

Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda,
the nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4, Urgent items
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at
the end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise
urgent items are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the
meeting. In so doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider
justify the matter being considered urgently.

5. CiCC Pledge
Verbal presentation by Children’s Services Department.

6. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would
be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information
relating to any individual.

7. Regulation 44 Quarterly Summary Report - Quarter 2 (July 2025 - September 2025)
(Pages 9 - 12)
Report by the Director of Children’s Services.

8. Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.

9. Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics (Pages 13 - 18)
Report by Director of Children's Services.

10. Looked After Children Annual Report (Pages 19 - 62)
Report by the Director of Children’s Services.

11. Placement and Commissioning Team
Verbal presentation by Children’s Services Department.

12. Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.

eastsussex.gov.uk



PHILIP BAKER

Deputy Chief Executive

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent

LEWES BN7 1UE 15 October 2024

Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager
01273 482355
Email: Georgina.Seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk




Agenda ltem 1

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Council Chamber, County Hall,
Lewes on 24 July 2024.

PRESENT Councillors Bob Bowdler, Anne Cross, Penny di Cara, Kathryn Field
(Chair), Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood and Matthew Milligan

ALSO PRESENT Carolyn Fair - Director of Children’s Services

Fiona Lewis - Head of Looked After Children Services - Provider
Services

Sally Carnie - Head of Looked After Children Service - Operations

Cassie Atherton - Operations Manager, Youth Support — Social Work
Service

Lisa Apps — Practice Manager - Family and Friends

Dawn Walsh - Lifelong Links & Family Group Conference practice
adviser - Family Rights Group

Sue Dawes — Practice Manager LAC CFW (Contact) Service
Adrian Sewell - Operations Manager, Fostering Team

Belinda Trunfull - Governance and Democracy Officer

45. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 2024

45.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April
2024.

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

46.1 There were no apologies for absence.

47. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

47.1 Councillor Matthew Milligan declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest that a close
family member is an East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Foster parent.

48. URGENT ITEMS

48.1 There were no urgent items.

Page 3



49. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

49.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 6 and 7 on the
agenda (see minutes 50 and 51) on the grounds that if the public and press were present there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in category 1 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to
any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighed
the public interest in disclosing the information.

50. REGULATION 44 QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT - QUARTER 1 (APRIL - JUNE
2024)

50.1 The Panel considered the Quarterly Registered Children’s Home reports for the following
Children's Home:

Brodrick House

Homefield Cottage

Hazel Lodge

Silver Birches

Lansdowne Secure Children’s Home
Acorns; and

The Bungalow

50.2 The Panel considered Ofsted inspection reports for the following children’s home:
e Brodrick House

50.3 Fiona Lewis, Head of Looked After Children Services informed that the report on the full
inspection of Broderick House had now been received.

50.4 All homes received monthly visits from their Regulation 44 Independent Person including
unannounced visits. Managers across all homes are making good progress on
recommendations.

50.5 Recruitment continues to be a challenge; however, all homes are now working in a
coordinated manner with the Children’s Services Recruitment Team to ensure sufficiency.

50.6 The Panel discussed a range of issues, including recording of information, staff
wellbeing and the ongoing day to day activity within the homes.

50.7 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.

51. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS

51.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics.

51.2 Sally Carnie, Head of Looked After Service updated the Panel on the latest position for
LAC in East Sussex. The Panel heard that in the last quarter there has been a significant

Page 4



increase in LAC from 655 to 684 (increase of 29). There were 67 children admitted to care and
38 children discharged from care. This was made up of several large sibling groups, increased
numbers of children being accommodated and a group of unaccompanied asylum seeking
children (UASC) being transferred via the National Transfer Scheme (NTS). The sufficiency of
placements both in-house and in the independent sector continue to be extremely challenging,
however, as a result of the improved financial offer, 16 new foster carer applications have been
received.

51.3 Atthe end of June 2024 there were 351 children living in Foster Care (an increase of
13). 10 children were placed for adoption (a decrease of 6). 100 young people were living in
supported housing options, homes or hostels (an increase of 5). The number of children who
were living with kinship foster carers, increased significantly from 67 to 78 (an increase of 11).
24 children were living at home with their parents whilst remaining subject to a legal order to
ESCC (a decreased of 3). 113 children were living in regulated residential children’s homes (an
increase of 5). 3 children were placed in external Secure Units and there is now 1 child placed
in Lansdowne Secure Children’s Home. 1 child was remanded into youth detention
accommodation. There was still 1 child placed in a Family Centre or Mother and baby unit. 2
children were placed in Residential Schools. At the end of March, there were 77 UASC (a
decrease of 1).

51.4 There is focus on promoting reunification of children to their families as this has a much
more positive outcome.

51.5 Inresponse to a question from the Panel regarding recruitment targets, the service
informed that presently there are no set targets, however, there is a high focus on diversity and
resilience.

51.6 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.

52. LIFE LONG LINKS AND FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCE

52.1 The Panel received a presentation from Cassie Atherton - Operations Manager, Lisa
Apps - Practice Manager and Dawn Walsh - Lifelong Links & Family Group Conference (FGC)
practice adviser regarding the service development about Lifelong Links and Family Group
Conference.

e Family Group Conference allows the family to identify and establish a
sustainable plan to meet the needs of children and young people within their
family unit. This is an opportunity to involve wider family and friends and for
them to have a voice in the decisions around the child, with key emphasis placed
on the child’s needs.

e Objectives of the FGC include family reunification, prevention of family
breakdown, parental contact issues and identifying alternative family, friends and
carers all the while ensuring that the child’s voice is heard.

e Lifelong Links is a pilot model supporting the concept of relational stability with
the recognition that relationships can continue beyond placements. Lifelong Links
aims to ensure that a child in care has a positive support network around them to
help them during their time in care and into adulthood.

e The number of young people referred to Lifelong Links continues to grow with 10
referrals made so far between April and July 2024 as well as positive feedback
received from young the people taking part.

e Family Rights Group is a national charity that works with parents whose
children are in need, at risk or are in the care system and with wider family

Page 5



members and friends who are raising children. Family Rights Group offer advise
about rights and options when social workers or courts make decisions about
children’s welfare.

52.2 The Panel also welcomed a video titled ‘Sadie’s story’ and commented that it was
pleasing to hear about the children’s experiences. The Panel commended the team on their
positive work with children and their families.

52.3 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.

53. FAMILY TIME (COMMUNITY FAMILY WORK SERVICE)

53.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an
update on the Community Family Work (CFW) Service.

53.2 Sue Dawes, Practice Manager LAC CFW (Contact) Service provided an update on the
work carried out by the CFW service. The CFW service offers countywide provision of
supervised contact, life story book work (for infants) and reunification family support. The
service is based across 3 sites in Hailsham, Silverlands and Newhaven.

53.3 The service currently provides 24,949 contact hours per rolling year (482 contact hours
per week) and work with 309 looked-after children.

53.4 Maintaining supervised contact with parents is important to a child’s wellbeing following
the trauma, loss and separation from their parents. Information is provided in an age-
appropriate way to children around their identity, helping them understand who they are and
where they come from as well as information about their parents, family, home, pets and all-
important people in their lives.

53.5 Careful consideration is placed on choice of venue for the contact meetings ensuring
that it is close to where the child lives. Contact takes place in the community in places such as
the local park or leisure park. A Community Family Worker also attends the contact meeting.

53.6 CFW research and prepare Life Story Book Work for infants and toddlers. A Life Story
Book provides an age-appropriate narrative for the child to look through with their family and
includes detail gathered from the key people in the child’s life.

53.7 Inresponse to a question about venues, the Panel was informed that great care is taken
to ensure that children do not have to travel far, alternative venues will be used including civic
and children’s centres.

53.8 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.

54. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF EAST SUSSEX FOSTERING SERVICE - 1 APRIL
2023 - 31 MARCH 2024

54.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the
performance and progress of the Fostering Service between 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.

54.2 Adrian Sewell, Operations Manager — Fostering Service provided further detail regarding
the key activities and work of the service. This included information regarding Fostering Duty,
Commissioning, High Intensive Supported Accommodation, Fostering Recruitment Recognition

Page 6



and Retention, 16+ Fostering & Supporting Independence Team, Support and Supervision of
Foster Carers, Placement support service, Children in Care Council (CiCC) and Priorities for
2024/25.

54.3 Inresponse to a question around the Learning Pool for carers and accessing
information, the Panel was updated that an online handbook is currently being developed which
will be searchable by subject and e-learning courses will be made accessible post completion.
54.4  The Panel discussed opportunities that could be made available by the local authority to
young people in terms of work experience and mentoring and requested that this topic is
considered and presented at a future Corporate Parenting Panel meeting.

54.5 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm.

Councillor Kathryn Field
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

Committee: Corporate Parenting Panel

Date: 23 October 2024

Title of Report: Looked After Children Statistics

By: Director of Children’s Service

Purpose of Report: To update the Panel on changes in the last quarter

Recommendations
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to:
1) Note the report; and

2) Agree the newly designhed performance dashboard with a highlight report for future
Committee meetings as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

1. Background
Financial Appraisal

1.1 Services for Looked After Children are predominantly funded from the Children’s Services
base budget with some additional smaller funding streams supporting specific activity e.g. Virtual
School activity from the Pupil Premium Grant and the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children’s
grant from the Home Office.

2. Supporting information

2.1 The data attached at Appendix 1 of the report is drawn as a snapshot on the last day of the
month and some changes occur as data is cleansed within the system. Any changes made to the
system will update the data as at the correct date of the activity not the date of entry, therefore the end
of year figures produced for the Department of Education 903 collection will show the finalised East
Sussex County Council (ESCC) figures. There has been another significant increase in the overall
number of Looked after Children from 684 on the last day of June 2024 to 696 on the last day of
September. This equates to an overall increase of 12 children. There have been strenuous efforts
focussed on returning children to the care of their families during this period as outlined by the
increase in all family placement options described below. Nonetheless there has been a significant
increase in admissions to care over this quarter. There were 61 children admitted to care and 44
children discharged from care during this period. The admissions were made up of several large
sibling groups including a sibling group of 7, increased numbers of children being accommodated
under Section 20 of the Children’s Act and 19 unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) being
transferred via the National Transfer Scheme (NTS).

2.2 A total of 341 children were living in foster care at the end of September 2024, this is 49% of
the total number of looked after children and is a decrease of 10 since the last quarter. Of that
number, 232 (68%) were living with approved ESCC carers. This is a decrease of 7 from the previous
guarter. 5 children were placed with foster carers who were also approved adopters as part of the
Fostering for Adoption pathway, this is an increase of 1 since the last quarter, and there is also 1 child
placed in a Foster to Adopt placements with an agency adopter that is not part of the Regional
Adoption Agen
[...]
Guardianship Order increased to
472 from 471.

2.14 There were 2 complaints from Looked After Children during this period. These are currently
being investigated and not yet concluded.

Page 14



3. Conclusion

3.1 It is concerning that there has been such a significant rise in the number of looked after
children being admitted to care again during this period. However, of this cohort there are higher
numbers of children being looked after in their wider family arrangements either through Child
Arrangement Orders, Residence Orders, Special Guardianship Orders, kinship foster care or placed
with parents. Nonetheless there has continued to be an over reliance on the use of residential
placements when fostering placements are not available due to the national placement sufficiency
issues, and this has continued to place significant pressure on the Children’s Services budget. Many
of the children who have remained in care, or were newly admitted to care during this quarter, had
complex care and health needs and required high levels of skilled care. The Looked After Children’s
system has continued to be very pressurised during this period with the national and local shortage of
care placements, although there are grounds for optimism in the upturn in fostering enquiries. In
addition, ESCC has joined the regional commissioning pilot with the aim of driving greater
opportunities to collaborate and manage the market more effectively across the region. It is to the
credit of the newly formed placement commissioning team that the service has been able to source
Ofsted or Care Quality Commission (CQC) registered placements for the majority of our Looked After
Children and there has been an overall reduction in the number of under 16 year olds living in
unregistered placements.

3.2 There has been significant progress on the design and accuracy of a new Looked after
Children’s dashboard which will assist the Corporate Parenting Panel to scrutinise the overall
performance of th
[...]
U5 - Placement with other foster carer who is also ~ PR1 - Own provision by LA 5

an approved adopter- FFA PR5 - Voluntary/Third Sector Provision

U6 - Placement with other foster carer - not long 3

term or FFA PR1 - Own provision by LA 144
PR2 - Other LA provision 2
PR4 - Private Provision 60
PR5 - Voluntary/Third Sector Provision 2

Z1 - Other placements 15
Total 696

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel

Date of meeting: 23 October 2024

Report by: Director of Children’s Services

Title: Annual Progress Report of Looked After Children’s Services

1 April 2023 - 31 March 2024

Purpose: To outline the performance of the Looked After Children’s
Service between 1 April 2023 - 31 March 2024

RECOMMENDATION:

The Corporate Parenting panel is recommended to note the contents of the
report.

1. Background

1.1 The Annual Report is attached as Appendix 1. In December 2023 Ofsted
undertook an inspection of East Sussex local authority children’s services. The
experiences and progress of children in care was judged to be ‘Outstanding’, and the
experience and progress of care leavers, ‘Good’. Inspectors highlighted that children
‘come into care at the right time, after all family options have been explored’ and that
our ‘children in care are well cared for and live in homes that meet their needs’. Our
social workers were found to ‘support children exceptionally well’, and care leavers
‘benefit from enduring and trusted relationships with workers who support them well’.

1.2 During the course of 2023-24 a total of 888 children were looked after by
ESCC (an increase of 23 compared to the previous year). At the end of the year there
were four less children in care than the previous year, 657 in total. Whilst it is positive
that this figure stabilised, our rate of looked after children is a significant higher number
than 2 years ago. The presentation of many of these children showed a rise in the levels
of complexi
[...]
y
il Eounty el
EAST

East Sussex Fostering Services
Annual Progress Report

2023/24
ANNUAL REPORT

FOR 2023/24

29 abed

East Sussex gt Retewing

Service

CO u nty CO unc i l ‘Annual Report 2023/2024

Dawn Price Operations Manager

« The Annual IRO report
provides quantitative and
qualitative evidence
relating to IRO Services
in East Sussex as required
by statutory guidance.

« The IRO Annual Report
must be presented to the
Corporate Parenting
Panel.

+ Please see Glossary for definitions

e

Adoption

South East




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024
	7 Regulation 44 Quarterly Summary Report - Quarter 2 (July 2025 - September 2025)
	Appendix 1

	9 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics
	Appendix 1

	10 Looked After Children Annual Report
	Appendix 1
	Slide 1: Looked After Children’s Annual Progress Report  2023-24
	Slide 2: Who did we look after? 
	Slide 3: Ethnicity of our Looked After Children (LAC)  
	Slide 4: Our Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) 
	Slide 5: Children looked after by the Disability Service 
	Slide 6: Where our children are living  
	Slide 7: How well did we do in 2023-24? 
	Slide 8: How well did we do in 2023-24? (continued) 
	Slide 9: What the performance data is telling us
	Slide 10: Adoption South East (ASE)  
	Slide 11: Adoption South East (ASE)  
	Slide 12: Fostering Recruitment  
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Placement Support Service
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Our Children’s Homes 
	Slide 18: Our Children’s Homes (continued) 
	Slide 19: Our Children’s Homes (Continued) 
	Slide 20: The health of our children 
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: The mental and emotional wellbeing of our children 
	Slide 23: The mental and emotional wellbeing of our children  (continued) 
	Slide 24:  Education of our children - Headline data     
	Slide 25:  Education of our children (continued)      
	Slide 26: The Through Care Team - What we have achieved in 2023-24
	Slide 27: The Through Care Team What we have achieved in 2023-24 (continued) 
	S

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Priory, Room 2F Centre Block, 
County Hall  - County Hall, Lewes on 23 October 2024. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Colin Belsey, Bob Bowdler, Anne Cross, Penny di 

Cara, Kathryn Field (Chair) Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Colin 
Swansborough  
 

ALSO PRESENT Carolyn Fair - Director of Children’s Services 
Cathy Marriott – Assistant Director of Children’s Services  
Fiona Lewis - Head of Looked After Children Services - 
Provider Services 
Sally Carnie - Head of Looked After Children Service – 
Operations 
Meshelle Carmody -  Children in Care Council Co-ordinator 
(item 59)  
Donna Collins – Operations Manager – Fostering Duty and 
Commissioning (item 64)  
Georgina Seligmann - Governance and Democracy Manager 
 

 
 
55. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2024  
 
55.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 
2024. 
 
 
56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

56.1 There were no apologies for absence, Cllr Colin Belsey was welcomed to the CPP.  

 

 
57. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
57.1 Cllr Colin Belsey declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest that a close family member 
is an East Sussex County Council (ESCC) CiCC officer. 
 
 
58. URGENT ITEMS  
 
58.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
59. CICC PLEDGE  
 
59.1 The Panel received a presentation on The Pledge from the Children in Care Council 
(CiCC) and noted that all children in care receive a copy and that a copy has been provided to 
all Councillors.  
 
59.2 The Panel noted the invitation to the CiCC meeting in December.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
60. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
60.1 The Panel RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for items 6 and 
7 on the agenda (see minutes 50 and  51) on the grounds that if the public and press were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in category 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. It was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exception 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
61. REGULATION 44 QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT - QUARTER 2 (JULY 2025 - 
SEPTEMBER 2025)  
 
61.1 The Panel considered the Quarterly Registered Children’s Home report relating to all 
East Sussex County Council Children’s Homes, has been developed, including updates from 
Regulation 44 reports and relevant Ofsted reports for members of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel to consider.  
 
61.2 Lansdowne Secure Children’s Home received an in September, the final report has not 
been received and so will be shared at the next meeting of the Panel along with the inspection 
report for Broderick House which took place on 22 October.  
 
61.3 All homes have received monthly visits from their Regulation 44 Independent Person 
including unannounced visits. The visits continue to pose valuable challenge and offer 
constructive reflections for the Registered Managers. 
 
61.4 There were 40 recommendations made by the Independent Persons across the 7 homes 
this Quarter: of these 7 related to Leadership and Management and 14 for the Protection of 
Children standard. It should be noted that this does not include any recommendations for 
Lansdowne in September as that report had not been received at the time of writing the report. 
As reported at previous meetings, there is evidence of managers making good progress across 
the homes on all recommendations. The Operations Manager appointment has been very 
successful and is achieving good outcomes and officers have been working to ensure there are 
appealing career pathways for staff working across the homes which is evidenced through the 
recent internal promotions.  
 
61.5 The Panel noted that officers do need consider there to be any sustained concerns and 
that staff may be required to make several different reports about incidents which occur across 
a short period of time and that this is a manual process which cannot always be achieved at 
pace and an electronic reporting system is being trialled as a result.  
 
61.6 Officers intend to use Acorns as a short breaks service in the future as it would be an 
opportunity to build up staff expertise amongst those who cannot work full time or who are 
building up their skill set.  
 
61.7 The Panel welcomed the new format to the report and requested that future reports 
include details of any issues the Panel should be aware of.  
 
61.8 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
62. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
62.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 



 
 
 

 

 
62.2 Sally Carnie, Head of Looked After Service updated the Panel on the latest position for 
LAC in East Sussex.  The Panel heard that in the last quarter there has been another significant 
increase in LAC from 655 to 684 (increase of 29). There were 61 children admitted to care and 
44 children discharged from care which impacted the overall number. This was made up of 
several large sibling groups, increased numbers of children being accommodated and a group 
of unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) being transferred via the National Transfer 
Scheme (NTS).  Via sections 20 no spontaneous arrivals all via NTS.  
 
62.3 There are fewer children living in Foster Care this quarter but set against this the service 
is seeing an increase in enquiries and initial visits and approvals and it is hoped that there will 
be more foster placements available to children in the future as a result.  
 
62.4 Supported housing and accommodation numbers remain stable but fewer children in 
unregistered placements which is positive. All family type provision has seen an increase in 
children living in those arrangements which is a sign that the unification strategy is getting some 
traction.  There are 3 children in secure homes but within an ESCC facility so it is raising the 
income it need to.  
 
62.5 There has been an increase in the leaver population and officers highlighted the need to  
consider the local offer for these young people. An overreliance on residential agency 
placements continues to put pressure on budgets though officers always try to use foster care 
and family placements where appropriate. The service has seen continued levels of children 
with very complex needs, with a significant increase in last 6 months, and this can then be 
difficult to put care in place within the family.  
 
62.6 The Council has traditionally tracked well against other Local Authorities with good foster 
carers and relationships with suppliers however this has slipped and there is a need to increase 
the number of foster carers and officers wish to look at multi-issue/needs facilities in house. The 
new commissioning manager meets monthly with neighbours – perform well comparatively but 
need to do more to increase the capacity to place children in the best placements. The number 
of inhouse placements has increased by 30% which is positive.  
 
62.7 There is has a significant group of children post covid who are experiencing mental 
health challenges which means they cannot be looked after at home due to their complex need 
and officers work with the Integrated Care Board to see how needs can be met at an earlier 
stage.  
 
62.8 The Panel agreed that a report at a future meeting which sets out a fostering timeline 
would be welcome and noted that officers will bring a dashboard with a summary of the overall 
performance which would include financial information.   
 
62.9 The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.   

 
 
63. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT  
 
63.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the annual performance of the LAC Service for 2023-24. 
 
63.2 Sally Carnie and Fiona Lewis, Head of LAC Services drew the Panel’s attention to the 
following points: 
 

 Ofsted Inspection: LAC judged to be outstanding: 
o Children go into care at the right time after all family options have been 

explored. 



 
 
 

 

o CIC are well cared for and live in placements which meet their needs and car 
leavers were well supported.   

o Social workers and personal advisors were found to support young people 
very well. 
 

 883 children looked after over the year; the rate is higher post pandemic and officers 
are working to stabilise and then reduce the figures. The level of complexity is much 
higher which makes finding appropriate placements more challenging.  
 

 30% of children have a global majority background and most of these are separated 
children and a number of care leavers (1/3) now made up of that co-hort. 
 

 The has been a significant increase in children placed in agency children’s homes; a 
60% increase since 2021 in use of homes which is the reason for cost escalation 
and reflects the national situation.  
 

 There have been improvements in adoption numbers and timeliness and more than 
3 placements and outcomes for care leavers. 
 

 ESCC is part of a regional adoption partnership, 15 children were adopted and 
officers remain highly ambitious for children in care.  
 

 There has been significant amount of work to increase the number of Fostering 
households with a net increase of 8. Recruitment remains very challenging and is a 
national issue, there is a new payment structure in place this year so much more 
competitive.  
 

 The placement support service is vital to the success of the placements which has 
helped 134 children this year.  
 

 ICB recognise that these children’s health needs should be prioritised across the 
system and mental health and emotional wellbeing of LAC key focus.  
 

 Education: virtual school is an area of excellence, extended duty for children in need 
and on protection plans and adopted children and there is a focus on employment 
opportunities for care leavers.  
 

 Officers have worked with Impower to do improved forecasting work and whether the 
right interventions were in place and could the placement mix be managed 
differently. Achieved some significant changes for some children using the Valuing 
Care approach and now want to embed it across the service and the new dashboard 
will highlight if this is having the designed impact.  
 

 There was an overspend of £27 million and work is focused on fostering placements 
and to manage the market more efficiently and the residential strategy.  

 
63.3 The Panel noted that it can be challenging to forecast the costs of very complex care 
delivered in house however in house residentials generally offer better value for money. There 
is often more staffing required for in house placements and the cost is also driven by the need  
for health to be available to them all the time. This is part of the work of the regional groups 
which will look at regional sufficiency and best practice in other LAs which has helped expedite 
setting up in house facilities.  
 
63.4 The Panel thanked the Children’s Services team for all their hard work and RESOLVED 
to note the report.  



 
 
 

 

 
64. PLACEMENT AND COMMISSIONING TEAM  
 
64.1 The panel considered a presentation about the Placement and Commissioning Team 
introduced by who drew the Panel’s attention to the following points:  
 

 Understanding and managing the market, building relationship and sufficiency 
planning are all vital to the success of the work of the team which aims to find a 
needs led, high quality and cost-effective home for each individual child.  
 

 ESCC works with partner Local Authorities in signing up to shared frameworks to 
cap market pricing and work collaboratively in improving market management. 
 

 The Valuing Care tool is being imbedded within the work of the team; this 
supports understanding of a child’s needs and progress made, enabling timely 
reduction in package costs/ step down. 
 

 Day to day the team have between 70 –110 children open or waiting to move into 
identified placements. 
 

 Next steps for Commissioning include:  
 

o Tender of agencies to support commissioned packages and review of 
frameworks. 

o Scrutiny of packages of care to ensure review of cost, and appropriate 
move on/step down. 

o Participation in the Regional Care Co-operative and Regional Fostering 
hub.  

 
 
 
Councillor Kathryn Field 
Chair  
 


